

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human
Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1566 (TJK)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. Defendants’ threshold objections are meritless. 3

 A. Chicago has standing. 3

 B. Chicago’s injuries fall within the applicable zone of interests. 10

 C. Defendants’ decision not to open a special enrollment period constitutes final agency action. 12

 1. Defendants decided not to provide a special enrollment period. .. 13

 2. Defendants’ decision is final and reviewable. 18

 II. Defendants’ decision not to provide a special enrollment period is unlawful. 19

 A. Defendants’ determination that the pandemic is not an “exceptional circumstance” is contrary to the Affordable Care Act and its implementing regulations. 20

 B. Defendants’ decision not to provide a special enrollment period is arbitrary and capricious..... 25

 1. Defendants fail to provide a contemporaneous explanation for their decision not to provide a special enrollment period. 25

 2. Defendants’ post hoc rationale is arbitrary and capricious. 28

 C. In the alternative, Defendants have unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed a special enrollment period..... 37

 III. The Court should vacate Defendants’ decision and, if necessary, enjoin Defendants to provide a special enrollment period..... 38

Conclusion 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Aiken Cty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....37

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir.), *opinion amended on reh’g*, 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir.
1997).....30

* *Am. Bar Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,
370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) (Kelly, J.)..... *passim*

Amador Cty. v. Salazar,
640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3

Am. Freedom L. Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue,
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....36

ANR Storage Co. v. FERC,
904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....26

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....10, 18

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....9

California v. HHS,
351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal.), *aff’d*, 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert.*
granted, judgment vacated, 2020 WL 3865245 (2020).....11

* *Capital Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. 2020) (Kelly, J.)11, 39, 40

Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....29

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4, 8

Ctr. for L. & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)10

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)21

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)31

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)3

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)10, 11

Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)18

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard,
761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)16

Columbus v. Trump,
2020 WL 1820074 (D. Md. 2020)9

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)40

Conservation L. Found. v. Pritzker,
37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)40

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)19

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)8

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)8

Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)36

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)9

* *DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....1, 26, 36, 39

District of Columbia v. USDA,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. 2020)41

Double R. Ranch Trust v. Nedd,
 284 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2018).....10

Ellis v. Holy Comforter Saint Cyprian Cmty. Action Grp.,
 153 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2016).....8

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
 142 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015).....41

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS,
 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

Frank Krasner Enterprises v. Montgomery Cty.,
 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)10

Friedman v. FAA,
 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

FTC v. Anderson,
 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....38

Grace v. Whitaker,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 2020 WL 4032652 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....15

* *Gresham v. Azar*,
 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....29, 30

Hall v. Sebelius,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....19

Harris v. FAA,
 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....19

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA,
 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....18

Hisp. Affs. Project v. Acosta,
 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....14, 17

Humane Soc'y v. Zinke,
 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....36, 40

Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC,
123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....39

John Doe, Inc. v. DEA,
484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

* *King v. Burwell*,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....11, 12, 24

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....21

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
238 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2017).....41

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....37

* *Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....11

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....10, 11

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....41

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....28

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....41

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....28, 35

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....27

Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Dep’t of Veterans Aff.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....28

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....33

* *NFIB v. Sebelius*,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....11

* *Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....17

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....21

Olivares v. TSA,
 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27

* *Olmsted Falls v. FAA*,
 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

Perrin v. United States,
 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....21

RELX, Inc. v. Baran,
 397 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....17

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....18

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

Salazar v. King,
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....38

San Francisco v. USCIS,
 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)9

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA,
 769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA,
 867 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....38

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted*, 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020).....9

Tozzi v. HHS,
 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

U.S. House of Reps. v. Price,
2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)9

United States v. Harris,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1503444 (D.D.C. 2020)24

United States v. Roeder,
807 F. App’x 157 (3d Cir. 2020) (per curiam)24

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....8

United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)32

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C.
§ 551(4).....17
§ 551(13).....17
§ 706(2).....17

42 U.S.C.
§ 1395w-101(b)(3)(C).....21, 22, 37
§ 18031(c)(6)21, 37
§ 18091(2)(F)11

45 C.F.R.
§ 155.420(a)(1)21, 37
§ 155.420(d)(9)25, 38

Fed. R. Evid. 80115

Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit, 70 Fed. Reg. 4,194,
4,437 (Jan. 28, 2005).....22

Other Authorities

Press Briefing, White House (Apr. 1, 2020),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-vice-president-pence-members-coronavirus-task-force-press-briefing-16/>.....15
